

put him to inconvenience and hardship.
the petition should be transferred to Dehli.

He suggests that

The petitioner-wife has a small child to look after.
She finds it extremely difficult to travel to Sirsa from
Dehradun particularly as she does not have anyone to take
care of her minor child. She also does not have anyone to
assist her. Travel to Delhi also will create hardship for
her. In the circumstances, we consider this a fit case for
transfer.

Accordingly, transfer petition is allowed. Divorce
Case No.28 of HMA/2009 pending in the Court of District
Judge, Sirsa (Haryana) is transferred to the Principal
Judge, Family Court, Dehradun (Uttarakhand).

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi;J.
January 25, 2010. (K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN)